ry plat was ‘transmitted to the

‘of Highways and Transportation Servi
“on-Septenber 19, 1986 under the pro

The Division of Highways and Trahsportatinneservices,hasﬁcbnsiderédithis;glapainj
‘the  1ight of the Rules and Regulations Governirg Land Subdivision Plats Abutting.
State Trunk Highways and Connecting Streets, Chapter Ry 33; Wisconsin -~ - -~ . .
:Adm%nzstrativefcd¢eisprpmulgatﬁdruhderfauthor*ty‘Qf Section 236,13(1)(e), Wiscensin,

‘The Division.of Highways and Transportaticn 3ervices objects to-the subject

fhlat»as;it“dOasrnat"comp1y'with;Sections 33,04,:33,06 and 33.08 of the -~ -

diove-mentioned Rules.  Certification or nonobjection 1s conditioned upon full
ompliance with these and other pertinent requirvements set forth in the Rules.

~,g;3eCtiqn\33‘Q4,0f'thé“above+menttoned;Ru]es,rc\a;es'tolthe;renuiredaj:, PN
 “information which must be shown on each plat submitted for Department of
o Transportation veview, Doty Street must Ve shown with a right of way ..

Section 33,06 of the above Rules relates to the freguency of street or

~ road connections and the interval between a subdivision street and an o
- existing or planned street or road, - : : R ‘

- The ast paragraph of the transmittal Jetter for this subdivision plat
‘suggests that the District work with the City to vostify any problems in
vegards-to traffic movements, It is our contention thet the granting of
the requested street access will not be in the public's interest for a -

safe entrance onto USH 45 unless certain siveet modifications are made in

“the vicinity. Thus, our continued insistence that the developer work with
the City to reach an acceptable plan for styeet modifications before the

~ - requested access is granted as stated in previeus correspendence to the -
 developer.date March 5, 1986. - L

K PR




; ‘tion 80.01, Hisconsin Staty és, that p :
: d_acent; 0 USH.45 right-of-way iimits 1s contiguous>right of
Theref e, the more restriotive 50 foot buiiding setback iin a i?

5. n:reb ested that the subdivider comply with;Section:33f,.
Ru :H by consuiting with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation office in’
- Green Bay at 944 Vanderperrren way. Green Bay. Nisconsin. 54304 rega‘ ing . thi:
gmatter. Sy ; ‘ e j” '
;The final piat, ineorporating the apprOpriate revision. correetions or additions in
_compliance with the 2hove-referenced Sections of the Ruies ‘must be submitted in
order that the objections noted herefn may be remOVed ,

»+:We wish to thank you for your cooperation in these matters of mutuai interest.
"{1kSincereiy. T

0. L. Strand, P.E,
"!State Design Engineer for Hwys,

‘ “~J w. Dresser, P.
- Chief Utilities Engineer

JWD:LSK ;23627
cc: Register of Deeds ;
- Department of Development -
- DILHR
Suryeyor
Owners (c/o Surveyor) _—
~ ¥6n2§bago County Planning Agency




”partment £ Transport atioi'f , of:
1 ~ cvif 1t 18 an: “abutttng plat" as defined by 8,

that t}“ plat: , I
mplide with: local. mascer plans, official map or subdivision COn*rol ordinan s;
-conforms with areawid¢ water quality management plans, 1f sewered;
8 with Wisconsin shoreland management regulations;

’;_solvea possible problems with storm water runoff~

8 the design to the topography; :
“displays well designed lot and street layout; ‘
1nc1uucs service or is servieeable by neCessary utilities.

COHMENTS FROM PRE.LIHLNA.(Y PLA’I‘ RhVIENt
ﬂ23§;;6‘(1) . The lots have the minimum width and atea required by this section.f  

_8~"2}6;16 (2) o 'The streets meet the minimum width required by thia,section.'»ﬂ‘

6; 236]20 (2) (¢) On the final plat, the center line bearing and distance ‘must be -
el o "shown for the 20" utility and sanitary and water eagement crossing
lots i2 & 13. :

i8.>236.20 (5);(c)” {n the final plat, complece water elevations, includtng high, low, 
RO ; and date of survey, must be shown and referenced tc 8 petmanent
establtahed datun pla“e for Glatz Creek,




e




‘Cauthority on' the. above reference plat.» Upon: submittal of fin11 plat
- the’ Winnebago county. Planning & Zoniang Committee has 20 deys by’ statut
'1aw to reapond to: either approval or objection to the final plat. ‘

: Therefore, I requested Mr. Conrad to exped ue the necessary avigation
easement with the developer, Mr. Leichtfuss, at ‘the earliest possibla
- convenience 8o that we may proceed in a timely fashion with final platn
t‘approvaL, upon submigsion to this office. ‘ :

~ Courthouse @ P, O.Box2808 @  Oshkosh, Wi54903-2808 e  414235:2500




your teview and"recommendation; rhe Planning and Zoning COmmitLe

{111 then proceed with the necessary procedures for final approval of

LL/hc

Attachments:
R YR Planning & Zoning Correspondence of March 10, 1986
,2. Planning Department Steff Report

'c¢1  Ronald Leichtiuss

~ Courthouse & P, O.Box2808 @  Oshkosh, Wi 54003-2808 @ 41412352500




That the final piat contain a reatriction‘that.pro 1deg Win 0"
: naviga*ion easement' concerning (rperat:lon of wit:tman.Field

Final plat Lo contain reatrictian 1denti£ytng height permit require~‘
nent’s of unLy Town/County Zoning Ordinance

: Final plat to contain restriction identifying‘maximu ‘reaid ent]
'unit density not to exceed one-hundred (100) dwclling unita.

winnebago Counfv endorsea sL:eet accvsa concexns of w1sconsin Depart—L
» ment of Tnansportation. Cene :

Pinal plat approval is conditioned upon aatisfying the above conditione.
Vf?*If you have anv questioas concerning thie letter, p]easo contacc this
v@>office. '

“Sincerely,

LL/he
ec Department of Development

Department of Transportation ,
City of Oshkosh - Dept Community De\'nIOpment

'i;Clb‘u"lhOl}skg et P. O. Box 2808 ®  Oshkosh, Wi 54903.1808 ; 3 414/2352500 :




For approva! RS The propoSed development meets the lntent of Sectlon
17.2h (1) (¢€) ‘of the Winnebago  County Town/County Zoning Ordinance (n that

the davelopment |s compatible with adjacent veslidential and. Tndustrial
- zoning and uses and provides a buffer zone between>exsst(ng zonlng and'uses

-as. de relates to the operations of Wittman F!eld

Condlt!ons:

SRS IS Flnal plat contalns restrtctlon Identlfylng avtga;lon easementi R )’
o and onln to detcrmlne valldit el harmless t ulatton '
m'b‘" Lforﬁé..g V3 / LItun. © Tq &41 "gé P b

Finalsh plat to contain restriction Identifying helght perm!t requlre-T‘
f‘_ ments of the wlnnebago County Town/County Zonling Ordlnance.‘ ."

L 3. Flnal plat to contaln restrictlion Identifyling maxlmum realdentlai unlt‘

B

denslty pernikted (Planning and Zoning to determlne). 100

For dlsapproval --The prellmlnary plat as presented does not meet the .
tequirements of Section 17.24({4) (¢) Alr-3 Airport Overlay Zoning of the
Winnebago County Town/County Zoning Ordinance; In that It substantlally ;
increases residential uses within the General Afrport Zone and therefore,

is lncompatlble with the operations of Wittman Field Alrport.




';Dear Mr. Leverence°‘"'“

*[_In reference to our convexsatlon on Tuesday, February}

© 25th, 1986, I um forwarding to you a letter from

. the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportat1on oa
‘Real Estate Utility ‘Unit, along with sample aV1gat1on;; :

. easements  that can be utilized by Winnebago County

~.as necessary to secure some form of protection for

"2]3»Winnebago County against noise nuisance suits and

use of land that would obstruct navigable air space
adjacent to the airport., There are three forms of -
the avigation edsement here, along with suggestlons S
~for. descrlptlons and detail charts to accompany each -
‘. avigation easement that could be used as avigation
~ecasements for Winnebago County., Each of the forms :
essentially provide for the same easement information.
However, they can be tailored specifically to certain
“locations adjacent to the airport that may requ1re more
“detail and not only the description of the parcel, but'
also as to the rights of the county under the easement.

We can meet with Mr, bngeld1nger and discuss these
variances some other time. However, these should be
sufficent for your purpose for ycu upcoming plot plan
review with the Zoning Committge, If you have any
auestions concerning these i s, please do not h051tate
to contact me, or ¢ ghult Engeldinger.

: /




A*;Very truly yours,

fwittman F{eld

:This ie to follow—up your telephone call of aeptember 26, regarding the o
;é“nexation of a wooded sub-division to the City of Oshkosh. The sub—division!»
i *situated 80uth of the approach to Runway 09, :

,‘»Approximately the N1/3 of the sub division is within 1, 250 feet of the runwaywA
‘center line, Almost all of it is within the 65 LDN noise contour aii shown in
. the airport layout plan, Therefore avigation easement interent 1n chat ‘
';;eub~division should be obtained by Wlnnebabo County.. = - =

 iEnc1osed is a blank avigation easement form vhich is used on out word T
- processor, ‘Therefore the words in parenthesis or preceded and followed by ¥,
. are not s part of the docurient language. Homever this form can be modified
 only slightly and used. We would be happy to give you the appropriate

- language for height limitation vhen the precise location and the descriptiOn
"of each parcel is known.

we alsc enclose the one-page avigation easerent form which is used in _
connection with condemnation documents, The basic information is fdentical to -
the othier form except tltat 4t has been a*aptad for a speclfic use, An ‘

. attorney could adapt the conditions set forth dn this form to any conveynnce
- being drafted for use in that sub-division.

We discussed deed reservations only briefly during our telephone conversation,
Leed reservations in the convevance from the developer to the buyer would not

put the easement Interest in Winnebago County who should be hclding that

interest for airpoxt protection, It would scem more appropriate to have the

“developer who owas this sub-divisfon convey an casement interest on all o£ the
sub-division which has not been sold to individual home owneru.‘

I will be very 1ntereqted in knowing what ,our lcgal advisor pr0poqes to do.
- If 1 can be of further hnlp please contact re at your conVPn{ence.

T o | o VITELAH FIED AIRPOR
L // / . o : OSHSO H, Vi &%gfar
e / 7" /(}4( ,

W, L, Paul, Supervisor ' '
Xeal Estate & Utility Unit - A o .) SEP 3 0 1985
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"*T‘""“*“—“AlRPO‘?T aounguv
?Ww ﬁv-cmon :Asrusm

X

'Parcel “A" 1ncludes. Porcels 1 thru 10 & 13 25 showm
S Fahibit “AY na» for FAAP §- 47-022~-60035 Parcels 15
thru 25, end 27 thru 31 as ehovn .on Ixhibit "a" tnap for
AR® §:47-017-C6058; Parceéls 36 thru 40 as shown on Ex- -
bit A" map FAAP 0-47-0)7-CB6; and Parceis 52 thru
5? (5% otdue.") 25 shovn on Ixhibh "A" map for ADA®
B 55<006) - Ol N
s Paree) VBT 1nc1udes. 11 n'\d 12 FAAY 60034 Parrel 34
“FAAPCS05, P;rcels 41 thru 51 as shewa on L¥aibic "a"

i for FAAF 9-~7-—017 C8U6, and Parcel 9A and 528 as shown
: o Exhibit "A" for ALAP 8-55-0061+0); and frontage road

{‘iRIL‘ £01d to Wis. D,0.7. with Av. Ease, r\es.u-\av.ia-\
cParcel 2% war asquired in FAAP Project No, 9-47-417-
CBQ vithour federc] participation = to de lnclat&-d in
g future Federal Ald Project.

Parcel nuchars 4, 32, 33, 35, and 55 are unassigned,
‘Parce) "C" was acquired in ADAP 6-55-0061-04.

___Ow\ER THLE
kinnebago Co. [, . fee
winsehago Co, Avig., Fase,
Kinpebagoe Co, Obst.Lt. Ease.
WNinnebsgo Co, Fee

TOTALS >' [ - tee
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9's Zonlng Departrent Staff

CIMARRON ESTATES - . -~ .
G.L. 2 536 TIBNRIGE

STAFF REPORT - CRELUMIARY PLit

City of Oshkosh
. Winnebago County - T e e
,‘”‘ *~kApprOXImately,Z,OOO feet from termination of Wittmar Fleld Fast~ .
e Hest Rum’ay IR R ’ - T R

INTTER  :”7;99 Acres, Hoke or Less
Ti'-":(ﬁ'mi’l:'-R":’;ff ''‘:’:31"‘6}‘-"‘&',?1.‘(,d'fLeijt:‘hl'i‘i"u‘s,s ‘

ZONING:  Clty Zoning Jurisdiction R-5
. Multiple Dwelling

County Zoning Jurisdiction Air-3 Overlay. Maximum Structure o
Helght Permitted 60-79 feet. e BRI

.

ADJACENT ZONING AND USES:

‘ fHorth‘— Single Famlly Resldentia) Zoning and Use
South - Industrial Zoning and Uses :

East - Single Family Reslidentlal Zoning and Usé‘(S.T.H. Ls)
West - Industrial Zoning and Uses

EXPLANATION:

The applicant is proposing a development of 15 lots wich R-5 zoning which
permits sfugle family and multiple family residsntial use. The subject
~property has been previousiy rezoned by the City of Ushkosh In November 1985
from H-2 Industrial to R-5 multiple family residential. The Winnebago County

. Planning and Zonlng Commnittec opposed the zoning amendment (see attached
report). In additlon to the potentlal use confiict as outlined In the. _
report, the proposed 15 lot plat with R-§ zoning approximately doubles the _
nuinber of lot creattons previously permitted under the M-2 industrial district.

 The R-5 district maximum potentlal density for this development is approxi-
mately 200 living units. ‘ '

 Courthouse  ®  P.O.Box2808 e  Oshkosh, Wi 549032808 o AUR352500




oo Wr ,Lelchtfuss has agreed to’ provlde WInnebago Cqunty'an avlgatlon
*easem nt with a he!d harmlesq stlpulatlon. :

jQADVlSORY R”COHHENDAT[ONS

A

For approval - The pr0posed development mects tha Intenf of Sectlon

- 17.245(4) (&) of the Winnebago County Town/County Zoning Ordinance In’ that
" the development s compatible with adjacent reslidential and Industrlal’ .
o0 ‘zonlng anu uses and provides 2 buffer zone: between exlst!ng zonlng and uces
““_f“as it relates to the operatlons of Vittman Fleld, : B :

COndltSOns:,, 

'11' 1.;\Flnal plat contalns restrlction ldentify!ng avlgat!on easemcnt. A '
:  f,(PlannIng and Zoning to determ:ne valtdity of held harm\ess stlpulatlon)}

‘07  ”2.* Flnald plat to conta!n restrlctlon !denrlfylng hvight permlt requlre-~  

ments uf the Winnebago County TownICOunty Zoning 0rd|nan¢e.

,3.',Flnal plat to contaln restriction fdentlfying maxlmum resldentlal unlt

denslty pc “mitced (Plannlng and Zoning te decermine).

For disapproval - The preliminary plat as presented does not meet the

“requirements of Section 17.24(h) (¢) Alr-3 Alrport Overlay Zoning of the

Yinnebago County Town/County Zoning Ordinance; Jn that It substantially
Increases residential uses withln the General Alrport Zone and therefore,

Is incompatible with the operations of Wittman Field Alrport.




N The subject propert »1‘:
,'off the end of the. Fast/West Ru
Yittman Pield, which is a majo
The present zoning &g M-2, Industxi
Sa allows inﬁuatrial activities’ that are compats with
© - .the operationu of an: airport. The propoaed.‘on g ©
" R-5, Multiole Dwelling District, uliows £O6x the
+- - struction of slngle-family, two-family and mulk)
- family dwel)ing,, which are lncompatible- with the
- operations of Wittman Field because of nomse qenerate
%{by aircraft 1andlng and +akxng orf.»;f CERL

' ;,3 : The cOunty asks the city Counc;l ot Oshkosh to
;tconsider the long-range impact on the aixpoxt by tho
gontinued encroachment of incompmhiblc uses,  We. -
‘also ask that you assist the County in- protectinq
~ the 14 million dollax investment in Wittran Fleld -
© which is an inportant asset to the citizens of i
o Winnebago County ana tha city of Oshkosh.“ o

.

Courthouse  ©  P.O.Box2808 o  Oshknsh, W1 540032008 o 42352500
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9oaonroonsrn¢:r : osuxosu wns'
L PHONE 231 2&40 )

s 1985

b4 . ahderperan Way ST
Green Bay; w19consin " 17;;f»*

; ‘Subjectc Clmarron Estates
v U City of Oahkoah
S USH=45
’1Stets H 175

: C;The prapoaad Preliminary Plat For the abova haa juat
“come tu my attention. It is my understanding that the.
r 0epartment of Transportstion has been contacted by the «
developer, fonald Leichtfuss, who is proposing to enter a.

~gtreet onto Fond du Lac Aoad (Highway 46 and Highway 175).

- As a resident of this immediate area for the last 14 yaars.,

.. 1. feel that I am very qualified tn brlng the Followlng facta
to your attentiun.

'(1) The pronaaed atreet would bae - leaa than 100 Feet ;
-~ from the Chicago and Northwastern railroad crossing
‘of USH 45, We have had many accidents at this
location that I personally have witnessed.,  These
accidents have occurred due to the fact that the
~rallroad tracks cruss the highways at a 45° angle. L
Nost of the accldents have centsred around bicyclists -
that caught their wheels in the tracka causing them -
to fall {nto the path of traffic. To the hest of
~my knowledge, to date, nonz have batn killed but
several have been seriuuwly 1njured.

“continued ...




i , Lake Winnsbiigo
s U the - vlnlnlty hareof anuth of the Clty of Dshkash
. The comblivetion of Hwy. 45 and Huy, 175 sorves

- @& main artery. for the flow of tra{?lc for: Lhes

t“exig~ nto the highway ¥ ow
hi ome very close to balng tnjured b
“a;thﬁt haye ignnrnd the flashers: 18 1
= hus-that, atups a shourt distance suuth.,nfpi
»Qup or bxlng *hem homa.~«“‘u~f el

ure'prasantly aaveral antran“aa ‘at this poln

“f?ianta the hlghway, Along with-the fect that this. ls

. enly a‘two lene highma{ it woyld certainly bs‘prd-
ijshibitiva to allow stil anothe entrance.' SR

'f:,At the prasent Lime there is u limlted use of the‘~7k

- tracks by the Chicago and Northwestern Rnilpoad,
 Howsver, it has bren proposad by the City of Oshkosh
" that tw( would like to move the Soo Line Railroad = =

trains also onto the some tracks. These would certainly

‘  cause more nf a traffic problem Fur thls aame tmmadlate
'arﬂaoi' o o : ,

,when |he trains come through. traFFic 15 usually
~backetd up £00-1000 feet from efither side of the ~ =
~trackis., This completely shuts off all egress onto =

the highway. I personally have walted 10-15 minutea‘f

or more to sllow the train to pass and then another -
5-10 minutes before 1 could exit anto the highway. :
1 have seen motorists become very impstient and take
chanpes that again 1ncreaaea the risk of an accident.*

kcontlnuéd e




t,pfrrranspo
28,1986 -

capacity as winnabagn COunty Ouparvisar. Oiatrict'lq
jent. tha wany families that liva in . this erea,
d by mary concernad citizana relative to th& fean)
he: proposad atraeet entranci onto thig highwa‘ ;
‘n 18 the congestion that wnuld rasult whichlwould

€ i
88 m-vary unsafa situatiun.

 the prea Ctimey yetcs
Ang Lo tha'proposed strest . entrance. I wulo
e at least 300 to 400 signera*on the petitf n ‘

wuuld-appraclata your contnching me 1n the very near
ure relative to this matter, If possible, = jolat viewin
by y T e rapreaentatlve of ypur: department would slso be
very enllghtaning.; Thnnk you for your time und cansideratlon.

Sincarely yours.

<-«4‘/ (0 E'Jéw&w

Philip t. Bikdsr
Wlnnenugo Cuunty Supervisor. Dlsttlct 19

PEB/ga
Enc. .

cc;»fbnnard Leverence
- Gerzald Kancad
Carol Ouwens
James Bahr







402 sn-bcvom Avn
7,0, Box 1936
o Muﬂwn.m 13707-"15

'j; Clmarron ?states
Ctty of Oshkosh
T USK 45 S c
Ninnebaso County

preliminary plat was transmit*ed to thc Department of R

,Ttansportarion ‘Division of Highways and .ransporCscica Sexvices, by the S
“Department of Davelopment on January 27, 1986 under the provisions of -

‘ qection 236, l2g wisconsin Statutes.

fod RSt _ leiab consideréd fh19 “ 
PIaEHIN the light of the RUIEH RaglBgr YonseGo¥rning Land Subdivision
_ Plats Abuteing State “Trunk Highwaya nnd Connecting Streets, Chapter Hy 33.

fsconsin adninistrative Code, promulgated under authority of Seccion
{ 236 lS(l)(e), wisconsin Statutes. P

lhe Division of Highways and Transportntion Servicea objecta to' the subjert e

plat as 1t does not comply with Sections 33.04, 33,05, 33.06 and 33,08 of the .
»jfubove~mentloned Rules, Certification or nonobjection {s conditioned upon full -
EE complianco uLLh these and other pertinent requiremente set forth in the Ru1e8.~

, _ Se»t;on 31 04 of the above-mencioned Rules relates to the required RN
o information which uust be shown on each plat submitted for Departmunt of
o YT Transportacion review. All existing, proposed orx suthorized points of -
‘ aceass to USIL 45 within the area of the proposed subdivision plat and the
ripht of wvay wldtha of USH 45 must be ghown. ,
Sﬂctiou 33,95 :elntes to access restriction between a state trunk high
~uhd abutting lote of a subdivision plat, 1t is vecuired that an‘%
“iilbnll I

n,fdaufe, in the form as 1s stated below, be added to the fnre7;i
of the pl‘; uhen submitted for final review.

"As ounér I hereb rastrict all lots, 1n that no owner, poaeassor. user,ﬁ:“]«
LI AL ;zyother person shall have any right of direct vehicular S
ingrd&w*uq;égfe with U.S.U, 45, an shown on the platj it being :
. expressly intended that this vestriction shall constitute a reatriction

for the benefit of the public according to section 236,293, Wisconain
Statutes, and shall be enforceable by the Department of Transporcatlon.“




reecwor rond. The pxopused’z

Ic,id'reqnasted'that cha subdiv;der comply vith Section 33 10 of the Rulas

by coneylting wich' the Department of Traneportation office in Green Bay a ‘94kf
yanderperren Way regarding this matter.;_ : : \ :

,fiThe final. plan. incorporac1ng the apprOp:iace reviston. ccrrections or x )
~‘additions in compliance with the above-raferenced Snctions of the Rules, . .
mug b be submitted 1n order thnr tha objections not.ed herein may be removed.,»i*

f(wb'wiah to thank ‘you for your rooperation infthese mnttera of mvtual
‘finterest.A;~ o :

fSincerely;v

; ‘D . L . straﬂd. P o
Qtnte Design Engineer for Hwys.

; Horsfnll,
’Chicf U*ilities anineer

’7JHH LSK:£3108 .
- ¢ Keglutey of Deeds
©. Department of Devulopmant
CPILMR
~Rurveyor
Uwners (¢fo Surveyor) ,
uinnebago County Planning ugenuy
™ #3 ~




“7Jacksan kinney,f’ o ,
“Fromi Gerald Konrad, Dgrprtcr nf Public works
Dater Nnvembar 4, 1985

‘ubject: E&OEQQEQ §IB§§I IH BQH EELQ&IFQEQ C50°EETY f

;Vnu ara aware.‘ Ron E achtfuas 15 proposing to subdivide
‘parcel. of’ property % -0f the Qshhoah B! Gash) building
an. Oregon Street. In so doing,‘ ha ia proposlng to‘ent
‘streat ‘onto  South  Main  Btreet, " Highway' AD &l 1
.xntersacticn with: Doty Btreet.w We have ‘been in contact‘wi
e atate Dapartment of Transportatioan in an,attemp -
‘ to whether or not the stata i1l appreo
“@irk in that Jdacation. - I have talked to Ken ' Nelson,on th
talephane, “and he - indicated that thegAdo not: really suppar
,a.»s*reet at that location, - however, they have; ot ‘made "
jdeciuion g:18 to whether they would obJect.~‘

‘s[I' thinv' this is a mattar that shnuld really be handled by
Cyour department.f- I beliava that Ron Leichtfuss has besn
~discussing the matter with Bruce Roakum:  Would you plea
“ have' Bruce ‘raviaw the pruposal wita: raspect to & street

© o pattern “the undeveloped property to the enuth,

- keeping xn mind a possible street acceus . cout to  Oregor
: 8treat.‘= The engineering office will e more than happy to

Cowork with you in regard to sanxt«ry seuer, water ain, storm}yaﬁ
: aewer, and drainage plans.~

Q 5If you have any queaLlana‘- camments, or concerns, ~please .
”»glve me- a call.,f S o RN T

P i&cé@%w 275558

(JQV h\QB

) th ‘.hT.“NY (
G lMUu”Y i \'t”“""




"Gerald Konwad A
;Director oE Public works

quiBrueu A;‘koskom _
‘Assdciate Planner

November 25, 1985

£‘ e’Proposed Street 1n Ron Leichtfuss Property

e -

k;‘iTPer your tequest this office has researched the propoeal of Ron
~Lelchtfuss rélative to street layout and sccess of 4 new atreec
,,fin the area.,»‘ - _

;eIn the review, 1ve differenc alternatives (see actached map) for
‘street access were researched. Alternative #1 was to cross Glatz

”4_VCreek via a bridge and intecsect with West 25th Avenue. Alternatlve

"~ #2 was to cross Glatz Creek via 1 bridpe yun through Glatz ?erk
to intersect with Doty Street. Both ¢f these alternatives were
ruled out dua to excessive construction and walntenance costs o
incutred as a result of the bridge, maintaining Glatz Creek whichk
is environmental sensitive and difficulties with ‘acquiring the
proper rightvof—vay widths from the adjacent ,raperties. En

:A]ternative #3 was to run a road from 28th Avenue rorth to the 1;““"'
property in question, This alternative wou'd be disruptive to

existing and possible future industrial development of Lthe acea. Ll
"Tt's also excessively long to be cul-de-saced for its intended uses, =

It may be diffiault to acquire the proper xighL-of-uay widths as
Well- 3 : . .

- Altetnative 4 vas to dedicate a xight-or way from Otcgon Street
running east to the site in question. This alternalive also
proposes a very long street to end in a cul~-de-sac. The casts of -

running sewer and water to the site as well as ronﬂ construction
costs vould be proh1bitive. ‘

Alcernetive 5 1s to hav» strect access onto Highway 45 at its
interscotion with Doty Street. Any proposed street dedication would
be part of the overall development by the owner. A cul-de-sac S
street would not be excessive in length and would have no difficulties
relative to street construction and maintenance costs. The sewer

and water laterals are in Doty Street and are easily accessible to

; the deveIOpment site. .




regon screptxbaa'a greacer‘ “heur traffic volume ) es‘Sou:h
_~Hain. thus South"Main has a bettet capacily ta handle an increa
‘in traffic Vvolume:. Gregan Strcet also has &' highexr incensity -
of restdential vaes neludiang schools This 18 ‘anothey resson to
~fd1rect an increash 1n traffic volume *o Soufh Main.;g;:;'

Staft recomm'nds alternativ» 85 to havp street access onto Highw
i 45 at 1cs ihzerseccion with Doty Stteet w0




LANNING N\D 7ONING DE?ARTMENT :

S s Ly DavadE Schmidt, Dlrettor
“Leonard Leverence, Principle Planner L 3 lames Mabry. ?onmgAdemstraf

| HMEMORANDUM

Ronald c. Letchtfuss , et
Steven Chronis, Aeto-Hetric Engineering b
lair Conrad, Wittman Field Alrport Manager
Jackson Kinney, Connmnity D;velopnent Director

“;Pebruary 1& 1986

Cimatron Estates -

‘];g;bliminary'Plac

x.The purpose of this Memorandum is to inform you that the w1nnebago County

”Planning & Zonlng Commxttee will rcview the above referenced Plat aa:i

'Sfollows' R

March 3;
4100 P.H,

DATVI;I :
© TIME:
 ROOM:
PLACE:

1986

To Be Announced

Winnebago Pouvty Courthousc
415 Jackson Street ‘
Oshikosh, W1 54903

,If‘yau;havé anyvquestions or cannot attend, please contact me.

Courthouse @  P.O.30x2808 e  Oshkosh, Wi 54903-2808 e anm3s2500

i




Wlnnebagvo County

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT

Davnd E Schmidl, Dfreclor
Leonard Leverence, Pnnciple Planner . ]ames Mabry, Zoning Admin}strat.)r :

R February 24 1986

“';~P1annlng & Zoning Commsttee
"Planning a Zonlng Department Staff S

'SUBJECT:  STAFF REPORT - PRELIMINARY PLAT
. CIMARRON ESTATES

' »;G L 2 536 T18N RIGE
City of Oshkosh
"~ Winnebagu County P SN DL s
~ Approximately 2,000 feet from termination of Wittman Fleld East- - =
¢ West Runway R P

”5°f{ACRE$-J‘ vi7-99jA°res' More or Less
. OWNER:  Ronald Lelchtfuss

- 'fZONING: : Cftv Zoning Jurisdiction Rme
h Multiple Dwelliﬁg :

"00unty Zoning Jurfisdiction Alr- 3 0verlay. vMaxlmum étrUCtUré;j
Height Permltted 60 79 feet : IR

ADJACENT ZONING AND USES:

North - Single Family Residential Zonlng and Use ;
South - {ndustrial Zoning and Uses o

East $ingle Family Residential Zoning and U: (S.T.H. 45)
west lndustrlal Zonlng and Uses -

EXPLANATION.

The appllicant Is proposlng a developmcnt of 15 lots wlth R-5 zoning which
permits single famiiy and multiple family restdential use. The subject - .
property has been previously rezoned by the Clty of Oshkosh in November 1385~ "
from M=2 industrial to R-5 multiple family resldential. The Winnebago County S
Plan.Ing and Zoning Committee opposed the zonling amendment (see attached
~ report). In addition to the potential use conflict as outlined in the e e
- report, the proposed 15 lot plat with R-5 zoning approximately doubles the . .~
humber of lot creatlons previously permitted under the M-2 industrial district,
The R=5 district maximum potential density for thls deve\opment Is approxl- .
mately 200 }iving units. ;

Courthouse & P.O.Box2808 @  Oshkosh, WI54903:2008 @ 4142352500




'IHDING$ OF FACT

, WInnebago 60unty retains Jurlsdlctlonal plattlrg authorlty as an approval

é'aulhorlty withln County Zoning Jurisdiction and as an object!ng authorlty
in munlclpalities located within Winnebago County. In elther situation)
~Chapter 236.12(3), State Stats. states that in. no Instance can a plat be
;approved untll all objeetZQﬂs have been satlsfied.. BRI T

:The R .5 zonlng dlstrict does permlt p!anned unlt developments whlch under
}exlstlng platting law viould: delete county obJectlon authorlty lf t
development is contalned wlth ona Iano parce\ 2 <

ﬁSectlon 17, 2&(%)(c) Alr 3. Alrport OVerlay Zone of the Ulnnebago County.
Tovir/County Zoning Ordinance ‘spec!fliss that the “'zonlng shzll reflec
=consideratlon that the ustab!ishment of a substantial number. of -
,residential uses withln this zone would be inconsistent with operatlon
"~ of an atrport in ‘general and InCOmpatlb\e with the. buslness/industrlal :
_ut;,deveiopment, traffic flow and other nonresidential development patterns
oo that wil) be generated by both the speciflc operatlons and presence of
‘ygffwittman Fleld. Atself!!, o o e o

,,'ffjHr. Leichtfuss has agreed to provlde WInnebago 00unty an avigatlon A
“fd=easement wlth a held harmless stlpulatIOn. SR

= ADVlSORY RECOHHENDATIOVS.

- A.ziFor approval - The proposed development meets the intent of Sectlon L
17,24 (4) (¢) of the Winnebago County Town/County Zoning Ordinance in that
- the development Is compatible with adjacent residential and industrial
"=gzon!ng and uses and proyides a buffer zone between exlsting zonlng and usea
‘ as it relatec to the operaticns of Wittman Fleld. :

Condattons-‘ 

l.e rlnal plat contalns restrlction Idcntlfying avlgatlon easement.. :
: (Plannlng and Zoning to determlne valldity of held harmless stlpulatlon)

2. Finald plat to contaln restrlctlon Ident:fying helght permit quu"~~;ﬁlﬁ5,f
. ments of the Winnebago County Town/County Zoning Ordlnance.,“" ‘,1"“,:5;”

3. Flnal plat to contain rbstri‘t‘°" 'de"t‘fY|09 max { mum resldentlal unlt»id‘ 
,kdenslty permltted (Planning and Zoning to determine) ‘

For disapproval - The prellmlnary plat as presented does not meet the
requirements of Section 17.24(4) (c) Alr-3 Alrport Overlay Toning of the
wWinnebago County Town/County Zoning Ordinance; In that it substantially L

Tncreases residentlal uses within the General Alrport Zone and therefore, Bt
Is Incompatible with the operatsowe of Wittman Field Alrport




6imarron Eatateef‘! L
‘Ci.t;y Of Oshkosh et

;Winnebago County

The - subject pte)iminnry plat was . transmitted to the Department of AR

‘Transportation, Division of ‘Highways and Transportation Services, by. the

Depa:tment of . DeveIOpment on January 27, 1986 under the provisiona of
ection?236 1? Wiaconein Statutes. PR , ,_"

‘he Division uf Highwayo and Tranaportation Services ‘has considered this ’»‘”
‘plat in the light of the Rules and. Regulations Governing Land ‘Subdivision
“Plate" Abutting State ‘frunk Highways and Connacting Streets,. Chapter Hy 33,
_wiaconsin Administrative Code, promulgated under authority of Section

236, IS(l}(e), w1sconein Statutes.

ion: Highwaysiand Transportation Sorvices object o‘the eubject‘
- “plat a “{t doea not comply with’ Sections 33,04, 33, 05, 33,06 and 33,08 of -the - -
';;above—mencioned Rules. Certification or nonobjection is conditioned upon full
‘1COmpliance with these and othet pert uenL requiremants set forth in the Rulea.

. Bection 33.04 of the above—mentioned Rules relates to the tequired

information which must be shown on each plat submitted for Department of

‘ Transportation veview, All exiating, prOposed or authorized points. of :
accags to USH 45 within the area of the proposed subdivisicn plat and the,
right of oy widths of USH /45 must be shown.

;Section 33.05 relates to access vestriction between a state trunP highway

‘and abutting lots of 4 aubdivision plat. It is required that an access

_ Trestriction clause, {n the form as is stated below, be added to the face -
6f the plat when submitted for final review.,

YA owner: 1 hereby restrict all lots, 1n that no owner, poseesaor. user.
oY’ lice,see ‘nor other person shall have any ° "iht of direct vehicular
~{ingresg ot ‘egress with U.S. H. 45, as ghown on the plat; it buing S
expressly intended that this restriction shall coinstitute a reatvietion
. for the benefit of the public according to section 236.293, Wisconsin
‘k'Statutes. and shall be enforceable by the Department of Transpbrtation.




1t 18’ rqquested that the aubdivider comply with Section 33 10 of the‘Rulea .
bgfcousulting with the Department of Transportafion office in Green Ba ‘at 944
\{ derpetren Hay regarding this matter. e

The final plat. 1ncorporating the approptiate revieion, correctione or
_kadditions in coupliunce with the above-referenced Sections of the Rules,
must be. aubmltteu in order that the objeétiona ﬁoted herein may be remov )

We,wlsh co thank you for your cooperation 1n these ma:ters of mutual
‘5interest. .

A “)l L. Strand P Eo -
, f:State Deaign Enginecr for Hwys.,g‘

SN . Horsfall,,
' hief Utilitiea hngineer

oM LSK:f3108
e Regiater of Deeds ' ;
. Department. of Development
O DILWR . f
' Surveyor ' B
" Owners (c/o Surveyor) -
*Winnebago County Planning Agency
ID l3




November}4.,‘
&ubJect:\ .

p;and he‘;ndicated that ‘they do not really“f““
2t at that locatior, however,. they have not
deciszan as to- whether tnay wauld obiectt< N

e department.; 1 beli&ve that Ron Lexchtfuss hua"
-*dichsstng ~the matter with Bruce Roskum, Would you p
have Bruce veview the praposal wWith respec+ to
pattern; in the . undeveloped property to - tha
keeping inmind & possible street access =113 4

Street. . The -~ engingering office will be more than happy‘ o

work with you in regard to sanltary sewer, wqter main‘
Vﬂewpr. and drainage plan ;

‘ If you~ have any qucations, ¢ommghts,"tor{ concarns,

jgive me. & Cally

fua//a%w/ ‘?jj ‘”%

a IL‘V\sW ﬁ‘ ”‘1 ﬂ“
. P!pl -

o, e A u.m y

'OV 41985

‘.N} . h'-l ;;Nr l'n i ’ .
\lUnHY ” ‘:['V"JM




fPer your request thi office has researched“the proposalef R¢
Leichtfuse relative btreetflayout and ccess of a new str
fin the area‘ ‘ -

In che review,k ; | mag
;street access wetre r‘searched. AlternatiVe:#l was to‘cross'Gla z
T Creek vta a bridge and intersect with: West 25th Avenye, Al
~ #2 was to cross Gla Creek via a bridge runithroug, 7latz 2ark
St intersect with Dety Street,’ 'Both of ‘thase altern lves wére
v ruled out. due to ext.essive’ COhBCrUQtion and malutenatice costs
;l‘incurred as a resuli: of- the bridge," maintaining Glatz_Creek
. 1s ‘environmentai setisitive and difficulties with acauiring the
 l;proper righc-of-way widths from the adjacent prOpertie‘ L

'*Alternat ve #3 Wyt .o_run a raad from 28th AVenue north to the

" property. in questicy, This alternative would be disrupt )
“*,existing aad possible fut01e induscrial development of che a‘;a.

- It's alto excessively long to be cul-de-saced for its intended ure
It may be difficult to acquire the proper righr»of-way widths aa
' well S

ﬂAltetnative #4 vas . to dedicate a right—cf-way from Oregon St'eet

'running ‘east to the site in questiOn.- This alternative alsd, ,
 proposes a very long street to wnd in a cul-de-sac. The cests of
, »runn1ng sewer and water to the. site 48 wﬂll as read con¢truction
T coats would be probibitive., - L

'“fnglLernative #5 ie t> have street access onto Highway 45 at its
~intersection with Loty Styeet.  Any proposed street dedicat}, n»uould
. be part of the overall dev010pment by the owner. A rul- de‘sic,‘,‘,w
,if‘street would not be' excessive in length and would have no d ‘
- relative to street aonstruction and maintenance costs. we)
-and ‘water laterals are in Doty trcet andnre easily accessi e;t
}the deve10pment sita..wifg N R
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:tion to Rezonin
st of 2513 Doty 8

;winnebago cOunty isyoppoaing the xezoning:
‘M-2 to R=5.on" property ‘due- aouth Fnad du_ ant - of
7'25131Doty Street, OShkoa h, WI

“The subjeot propert
off the end of the Eaat/West ;
?ﬁittman ‘Field, which is a major adY
gent zoning is M~2, Lndustria,;
- iudustrial activitieq ‘that are
“the operatiOns of an airport.n,rhe PLOpos
R=5, Multivle pwelling District, allows £

.. atruction of aingle-family, two- ~gamily

- faindly dwellings, which axe incompatible.w_
Ll ﬂoperations ‘of Wittman Field because of noise genera
;“-by airaraft landing and taking off.f;~,,~

The COunty asks the City cOunciI of 09hkoshrtoi

. eonsider the long~range pact on the alxport by: tha

aycontinued encroachment of incompatible uses’. WO
" also ank that you agsist the County in protectrng
" the 14 million ‘dollar investment in Wittman Fi¢ld
which is an “important asset to the oitizens of
~Winnebago Pounby aud the CJty of Oshkosh. L

 omsiens
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 PERMANENT FILE NO, 15626

| CIMARRON ESTATES
GLz 836 TGN RI6E

rwith 1oca1 master plans, official map or subdivision vontrol ordinances._
rmg” with are"wide water quality management plans, {f seweredj
s with Wisconsin shoreland management regulations;
- possible problems with storm water runoff;
: ( ie design to the topography;
; Jdisplays»well destigned. lot and street layout; ‘
includeS‘serVice or. ts serviceable by necessary uLilitieb.

f1CO\MhNIS iROH PRFLTMIVAAY PIAf RF”IhW'

f236 16 (l) : «The lots have the minimum width and area requi.ed by this section.~f 
- However, when public sewer 1s not available, ’lot sizes are. also -
' determined by soil tests completed iu accorrance with Chaptcr ILHh 85,

© Wis., Admin. Code. (Rules of the Dcpa,tment uf Industry, Labor and
‘ ,Puman Relationb)

236 6 () 7 ¢1 The streats meet the ninimum width nequired by Lhis section., H -
236k16 (3) -;fian the: final plat, Ihé public access to Glatz Creek must be

_;identified by noting the width of such aLCeSb and thP pertinent
 }shoLe1tnp neﬁuurements to- the aness,




0 (3).(c} On,xheijinxl,plat, cot *
; 5 fkvey;_musc_be ‘ahow
¢ pian?;ff 'G]atz'c

236, 21‘(2) (a) Hhen.the final plat ;
: ,,01rhet the Depaxtment of Industry, Iabor ar
“be listed in the Owner's Certificate az.a
‘musr receive»thc clerk‘ certificatjon regarding sewe

nre any questions concerqing this xeviww or preparation and
a',,please contact ouL office.“ 3 L o

.','

Cletk. LLty of Oshkosh (w/print and sewer chtiEication form)
Winnebago County-Planning Agenky
~‘Mr..Rona1d Leichtfuss, Owner.
"Department of Transportation




| Wiilian D. Frueh, Mayor, City of oshkosh
_ Cily Councii Members, City of Oahkosh

i1 fimebago comty Flanning ¢ soning conntiees
;ogéasxaioﬁ}tbgnééoning‘df”§fbpér£’,aﬁéfeough~

« 13 Bneglacs Propekty due- got
‘ﬂduFGStf¢552513;QOtYfSt?egtqVQShKOFhiaWI:*7

. winnebago County is oppJsing the rezoning from
“3M+2?tpgngSfoggproperty dueTSthh'anq‘due;WQSt.pff”“”

\g ;2513?Doty‘StregpngSLsth,‘WI;_«f;

a;;gé,The“aubject'pfoperty;is"leSS*thaanBOﬁ feet
- Off the end of the East/Wost: Runway approach to
.‘},Wittmaanield,‘Which7isfa ﬁhjbr;air,carrierfrunWay;;
- The present zoning is M-2, rndustrial District, which
-_*sé119ws“inddstria1tactLVitteS‘that~are:compatiblelwit
- the operations of an airport. - The proposed zoning of
“855,;Multiple.DWelling‘DiStridc;;alloWS‘f¢flﬁhaiqoﬁ7;'
?fstruétion'of_singleefamily;ftwééfamilypandjmultiplé
,‘family‘dwellinqs,;which:are,incpmpatible with the 7
operations of Wittman Field becausafof‘nOisejgengratedt

by ‘ajxoraft landingfand taking;OEf;;j.

The County asks the City Council of Oshkosh to
‘congider the long-range impant on the airport by the - -
-eontinued eacroachient of incompatibleiuSesgw‘Weﬁ*f (N

also ask that you asaist the County in protecting
~the 14 million dollar investment in,Wittman:rieldj_kﬂ”
~which is an important asset to the citizens,of{.a,-ff

| Winnebago County and the City of Oshkosh, =~

V  DES:smk

Couthouse . P.O.Box2808 & Oshkosh, wisionazs o 4
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CW °f OShROSh , -»‘,: :

TJWOVéﬁbéf:201T198§;f~¥e ,

Over the Past week, T had conversations with Dave Schmidt and Blair Contad‘
,ncerning possible amendments which . ehe County Planning and Zoning Ccmmittee :
ay be asked to consider, as that relutes to zoning and subdlvlslon review for'
'rbperty near w1ttman Fleld. ;- ~

S Ine my- discussions with Dave, I ‘have suggested that prior to making any
Vamendment recommendations or having these considered by the- Planning and’ Zoning
Committee, our office would appreciate an opporcunlty to review any such pro-
”epoaal Prlor to its being 3cted upon." : . :

- At our last Plan Commission meeting (Honday, November 11th) we discussed
rthe posslbility 6f heving Mr. Schmidt, Mr. Conrad, and yourself meet with the .
-QCommission to review the County's concerns regarding the regulation and developa;

'l]ment of land in the vicinity of the airport, The Chairman of our Commfssfon, .

Mr, Lyrton Blass{ngame, suggested that {t may be advisable to have this meeting
once the firm of Howard, Needles, Tammen and Bergendoff (HNTB) has provided its

roview of existing land use and nolse contours {n_the study currently underway(;’
In checking with HNTB, they advised me that matcrlal in that regard wlll be-

~ ffﬂdlatr!huted in mtd December.:

L Sincc the 1nfandtion titat HNTB will be pxovloing 1ould be the most upmto-
fdate informa fon available, it would appear appropriate to review that material
before ettempting to define the areas whlch may bhe eneompassed tn any proposal ‘

‘fffwhich may be made.

i Al although there have bcen two recent’ development: proposals that have
chome bcfore the City, over which the County has expressed {ts concerns per
 Wittman Field, tt would be unusual to see many more coming in within the near‘ -
“term.  We are obviously aware of the County’s concerns, and {{ any proposal

was. ptcsentcd I'm sute thebc conccrns w0u1d be highlighted and due eonsidera-‘f j'“

“ﬂtion '1Ven ln ths rcgard




In any'eVent,,we would appreciate the opportunity to revlew amendment‘; o
proposals while thesa may be in the development stage, and before these wouldi,
bé considered; and I would also like to suggest that.we have a meetlng at
which the appropriate County representatives can express Lheit concerna: relaa,_

iveito the revtew of deVeloment proposals, and at wntch we can raview the §
nfoxmation provtded bv HNTB. :

soine h ng up with our Plan Commlssion.k 1f. you ire unable to reach mé, you
uld talk toABruce Ros«om Aasociate Planner, In _my office.,j

 Sih¢¢f¢1y;f‘

CITY OF OSHKOS

ty Development = -

-k;c-' Mr"oave SChmidt
. Mr, William D, Frueh
Mr. Bruce Roskom




LAW UHI( FEOF

NOLAN I'NGLE'R YAKES & bAUI'R S C

" CHARLES F. NOLAN ' L QOURT AN D CEAVE M}.M‘b QSHKOSH

N0V 26 ags

Wﬂé"mﬂ it SNGLER POST OFFICE BOX 1190 - : _ {414) 2318380 - .

L‘E‘;F&’:J‘E\Um OSHKOSIL, WISCORSIN 54902 S APPLETONNEENAN . -
" FRANCIS J. SLATTERY o ‘ ] , S APPLETONEGNA

EANNEEBAVIER . o L November 25, 1985 Wi raem0. o

JOUN E. BERMINGHAM
CHRISTOPHER R. KINUT

Mr. David E. fichmidt .
‘Director, Plarning ~nd Zoning Department
Wininebago County Courthouse
- 415 Jackson Street
- Oshkosh, WI 54901

'Re:” Lenox/Leichtfuss property
Dear Dave:

I am writing in regard to the above which involves the real
~estate to the east of the Lenox plant previously purchased by
Oshkosh B'Gosh. Mr. Leichtfuss is in the process of purchasing
the parcel east of the parcel previously purchased by Oshkosh
B! Gosh.

‘Mr. Lelchtfuss has discussed an avigation easement, which I under-
stand the county has requested of Mr. Lelichtfuss, Mr. Leichtfuss
will consider granting that easement to the county upon the county's
agreeing to hold him harmless and upon condition that any plat

~of that area approved by the City of Oshkosh will be approved by
the County.

Very truly yourg,

6;70%4\_zﬁiwaauxf\%\M__;”,

JOSEPH N. BAUER
JNB/mve

cc: ¥r. Ronald lLeichtfuss

FINCH .. FELKER, 1838 — FINCH & BARUER, 1874 - CHARLES & HENKY BARBER. 1888 -~ UAR3ER BRGS. & HEGLINGER, 1893 — BARDIR & KEFFE, 1915
o BARBER, KEEFE, PATRI, STILEMAN & NOLAN. 1938 — KEEFE, PATRI, STHLMAN & NOLAN, 1944 -~ PATRI, NOLAN, CRANE & ENGLER, 1L




